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ALJ/DBB/kz1  3/20/2020 
 
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee 
the Resource Adequacy Program, 
Consider Program Refinements, and 
Establish Forward Resource Adequacy 
Procurement Obligations. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 19-11-009 

NOT CONSOLIDATED 

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee 
the Resource Adequacy Program, 
Consider Program Refinements, and 
Establish Annual Local and Flexible 
Procurement Obligations for the 2019 
and 2020 Compliance Years. 
 

 
 
 

Rulemaking 17-09-020 

 

E-MAIL RULING SETTING PROCESS AND  
SCHEDULE FOR LIMITED REHEARING OF DECISION 19-10-021 

 

 
 

 

 

Dated March 20, 2020, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
  /s/  DEBBIE CHIV 

  Debbie Chiv 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
  

FILED
03/20/20
04:59 PM
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From: Chiv, Debbie <Debbie.Chiv@cpuc.ca.gov>  

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 5:00 PM 

To: CSong@mceCleanEnergy.org; Miley, Matt <matt.miley@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Diamond@EnergyHub.net; KIrvin@Sidley.com; BBlair@ThompsonCoburn.com; 

amanda.frazier@vistraenergy.com; DGetts@SouthWesternPower.com; 

shenricksen@ORMAT.COM; P.Shepard@dgc-us.com; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; 

Cathy.Karlstad@sce.com; Ty@TosdalLaw.com; John.Leslie@Dentons.com; 

AMSmith@SempraUtilities.com; MMcDaniels@CPV.com; 

ryan.baron@bbklaw.com; ryan.baron@bbklaw.com; ryan.baron@bbklaw.com; 

Mona.Tierney-Lloyd@Enel.com; JWiedman@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; 

Sue.Mara@RTOadvisors.com; Hilary.Staver@SVCleanEnergy.org; 

Suzy.Hong@SFcityAtty.org; TLong@turn.org; JKantor@KeyesFox.com; 

Colin.Meehan@FirstSolar.com; MAlcantar@Buchalter.com; NRF6@pge.com; 

NSheriff@Buchalter.com; John@OhmConnect.com; 

NicholasC@AdvMicrogrid.com; BCragg@GoodinMacBride.com; 

JArmstrong@GoodinMacBride.com; MVespa@Earthjustice.org; 

VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; PatrickFerguson@dwt.com; SSMyers@att.net; 

Debra.Lloyd@CityofPaloAlto.org; SArora@LSpower.com; 

JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com; Sean.Beatty@nrg.com; 

Policy@CEDMC.org; Mark.Byron@UCOP.edu; MSpecht@ucsusa.org; 

MBrandt@ebce.org; cesa_regulatory@storagealliance.org; GMorris@emf.net; 

NRader@Calwea.org; SLazerow@cbecal.org; JulieMcLaughlin@cogentrix.com; 

Jeanne.Sole@SanJoseCa.gov; DEmerson@SonomaCleanPower.org; 

JPinjuv@caiso.com; RKurlinski@caiso.com; Danielle@RenewableEnergyStrat.com; 

PCummins@Wellhead.com; iles@BraunLegal.com; Peffer@BraunLegal.com; 

john@jmckinseylaw.com; Blaising@BraunLegal.com; Braun@BraunLegal.com; 

eddyconsulting@gmail.com; Virinder.Singh@edf-re.com; DRMarker@bpa.gov; 

LTrolese@PublicGeneratingPool.com; YLu@SanDiego.gov; YLu1@sdge.com; 

Barbara@BarkovichAndYap.com; beth@cal-cca.org; brian@ohmconnect.com; 

cbentley@gridwellconsulting.com; RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com; 

liddell@energyattorney.com; regulatory@ebce.org; Elise.ersoy@energy.ca.gov; 

eklinkner@cityofpasadena.net; IKearney@WEAWlaw.com; 

JSteffens@ci.banning.ca.us; JMcCawley@SempraUtilities.com; Regnier, Justin 

<Justin.Regnier@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kavya@UtilityDive.com; Kelsey.Piro@pge.com; 

K2C0@pge.com; Lauren.Miller@SFcityAtty.org; AppRhg <AppRhg@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Tesfai, Leuwam <leuwam.tesfai@cpuc.ca.gov>; LValero@anaheim.net; 
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Liz.gill@energy.ca.gov; lxng@pge.com; delsolgrid@gmail.com; 

nbarba@frontierenergy.com; nburki@anaheim.net; 

NShaughnessy@BGCpartners.com; Paul@BarkovichAndYap.com; 

phg3@pge.com; PPearson@MBCommunityPower.org; 

rshelton@thompsoncoburn.com; ROBP@pge.com; sgn@eslawfirm.com; 

Golding@CommunityChoicePartners.com 

Cc: ALJ Docket Office <ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ_Support ID 

<alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 

Subject: R.17-09-020, R.19-11-009_E-Mail Ruling Setting Process and Schedule 

for Limited Rehearing of Decision 19-10-021 

 

 

To All Parties in R.17-09-020 and R.19-11-009: 
 
On March 16, 2020, the Commission issued D.20-03-016, determining that good cause has been 
shown to grant limited rehearing of D.19-10-021.  This e-mail ruling sets forth the process and 
schedule for the limited rehearing of D.19-10-021. 
 
1. Rehearing Order 

 

D.20-03-016 determined the scope of limited rehearing, as follows: 
 

(1)  Limited rehearing is granted in order to allow party comments as to the 
self-scheduling requirement, and as to the distinction between resource-
specific and resource-non-specific RA import contracts. 

 
(2) Limited rehearing is granted in order to augment the existing evidentiary 

record regarding the distinction between resource-specific and resource-non-
specific RA import contracts, and to provide a sufficient evidentiary basis for 
this distinction. 

 
(3)  Limited rehearing is granted in order to clarify certain specific terms used 

in D.19-10-021, including “resource specific” and “resource-non-specific,” as 
well as to clarify the timeframe within which RA importers are required to 
self-schedule in the CAISO market.  (D.20-03-016 at 9.) 
 

D.20-03-016 also states that “[w]e acknowledge that there is a successor proceeding, R.19-11-009, 
that is considering issues that may be pertinent to the record on limited rehearing, and that a 
future rehearing decision may incorporate the record from R.19-11-009.”  (D.20-03-016 at 8.) 
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2. Track 1 of R.19-11-009 
 

In R.9-11-009, the Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling provided that Track 1 
“will consider revisions to the RA import rules.” (Scoping Memo at 3.) The Scoping Memo 
provided the scope of issues for Track 1, as follows: 
 
(1) What types of import resources should be counted as RA (e.g., resource-specific imports 

with a must-offer obligation, non-resource specific imports for firm energy, etc.)? 
(2) What rules should govern resource-specific RA imports, including what should be required 

by the Commission to demonstrate compliance? 
(3) What rules should govern non-resource specific RA imports, including what should be 

required by the Commission to demonstrate compliance? 
(4) Should the Commission consider allowing firm, fixed priced energy contracts paired with 

an import allocation to count for import RA? If, so, how? 
(5) Other issues raised by Energy Division or parties regarding import RA requirements and 

demonstrating compliance with these requirements may be considered in Track 1. 
 
The Scoping Memo also provided a schedule and process for Track 1, which included an Energy 
Division report on RA import issues, a workshop on Track 1 issues, and submission of a 
workshop report, proposals, comments and reply comments.  To date, all items on the Track 1 
schedule have been completed, other than the issuance of a proposed and final decision.   
 
3. Rehearing Process and Schedule 

 
A rehearing decision on the issues scoped in D.20-03-016 will be issued in R.17-09-020.  This e-
mail ruling notifies parties that the record developed in Track 1 of R.19-11-009 shall be 
incorporated into the record of R.17-09-020 for purposes of limited rehearing.  
 
The scope of limited rehearing overlaps with the scope for Track 1, which considers broader 
changes to the RA import rules.  To ensure a comprehensive record for limited rehearing, 
parties in either R.17-09-020 or R.19-11-009 may submit any additional comments on the 
rehearing issues ordered in D.20-03-016.  Parties may also submit comments on the 
incorporation of the Track 1 record of R.19-11-009 into the record of R.17-09-020 for purposes of 
limited rehearing. 
 
Comments shall be filed and served in R.17-09-020 by April 6, 2020.  Reply comments shall be 
filed and served by April 13, 2020.  We request that parties do not repeat comments that were 
previously submitted in Track 1 of R.19-11-009. 

 

IT IS RULED that: 
 

1. The record developed in Track 1 of R.19-11-009 is incorporated into the record of R.17-
09-020 for purposes of the Limited Rehearing of Decision 19-10-021. 

 
2. Parties may file and serve any additional comments on the rehearing issues ordered in 

D.20-03-016.  Parties may also submit comments on the incorporation of the Track 1 record of 
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R.19-11-009 into the record of R.17-09-020 for purposes of the Limited Rehearing of Decision 19-
10-021. 
 

3. Comments shall be filed and served in R.17-09-020 by April 6, 2020.  Reply comments 
shall be filed and served by April 13, 2020.  Parties should not repeat comments that were 
previously submitted in Track 1 of R.19-11-009. 
 

Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 
 
Debbie Chiv 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Debbie.Chiv@cpuc.ca.gov 

  
Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information for the use of the intended recipient(s). 
Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies 
of the communication. 
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